

No. 17-313

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SALOMON LEDEZMA-COSINO,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

Nora E. Milner  
MILNER & MARKEE LLP  
16870 W. Bernardo Dr.  
Suite 320  
San Diego, CA 92127

Kelsi Brown Corkran  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas M. Bondy  
Randall C. Smith  
Benjamin F. Aiken  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
1152 15th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 339-8400  
kcorkran@orrick.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Government’s Brief Confirms This Case Presents A Fundamental Question About Rational Basis Review That Has Divided The Circuits.....	2
II. The Habitual Drunkard Standard Is Unconstitutionally Vague. ....	7
III. The Government’s Bare Speculation That The Agency Might Have Reached The Same Decision Based On Alternative Grounds Does Not Create A “Vehicle Problem.” .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bradley v. Henry</i> , 518 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Brown v. Barry</i> , 710 F. Supp. 352 (D.D.C. 1989).....	5
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	5
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	4
<i>In re H-</i> , 6 I. & N. Dec. 614 (BIA 1955).....	9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	7
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951).....	8
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	3
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004).....	4, 5

*St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille*,  
712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).....4

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(f) .....11

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary  
(4th ed. 1951) .....9
